

## Environmental Information Regulations “EIR” request NCC-047787-20

Thank you for your recent EIR request for ease we have provided a response alongside each point as follows:

1. The total number of trees felled by Nottinghamshire County Council for the years 2020, 2019, 2018, 2017, 2016 (up to the most recent month of available data)

**Forestry comments** – 1598 trees growing within the adopted highway of Nottinghamshire were felled. See Excel NCC-047787-20 FOI - Highway Forestry sheet 3 (Fell numbers per year) for breakdown per year.

- For each year of data, please state and break down:

- The reason for the felling of said trees

**Forestry comments** – Unable to obtain this data per year, but trees were removed in line with the NCC’s tree policy as attached.

- The cost to the council of felling trees.

**Forestry comments** – See Excel NCC-047787-20 FOI - Highway Forestry sheet 1 (Cost of felling per year).

- The locations of trees felled

**Forestry comments** – See Excel NCC-047787-20 FOI - Highway Forestry sheet 2. (Fell data).

- The species of trees felled and how many

**Forestry comments** – See Excel NCC-047787-20 FOI - Highway Forestry sheet 2. (Fell data).

If trees felled were street trees or rural

**Forestry comments** – All trees felled were street trees.

2. The total number of trees planted by Nottinghamshire County Council for the years 2020, 2019, 2018, 2017, 2016 (up to the most recent month of available data)

**Forestry comments** – 378 trees were planted within the adopted highway of Nottinghamshire. See Excel NCC-047787-20 FOI - Highway Forestry sheet 4 for breakdown per year.

- For each year of data, please state and break down:

- The cost to the council of planting trees

**Forestry comments** – See Excel NCC-047787-20 FOI - Highway Forestry sheet 4 (Planting Numbers & costs).

- The locations of trees planted

**Forestry comments** – See Excel NCC-047787-20 FOI - Highway Forestry sheet 5 (Street tree planting list).

The locations of trees planted

**Forestry comments** – See Excel NCC-047787-20 FOI - Highway Forestry sheet 5 (Street tree planting list).

- The species of trees planted and how many

**Forestry comments** – See Excel NCC-047787-20 FOI - Highway Forestry sheet 5 (Street tree planting list).

- If trees planted were street trees or rural

**Forestry comments** – All tree planted were street trees.

3. The total number of trees under Nottinghamshire County Council authority in the years 2020, 2019, 2018, 2017, 2016 (up to the most recent month of available data)

**Forestry comments** – We can only provide a current snapshot of the tree database as of 7 December 2020. This is a total of 102,857 trees growing within the adopted highway.

- For each year of data, please state and break down:

- The locations of trees

**Forestry comments** – See Excel NCC-047787-20 FOI - Highway Forestry sheet 6 (Total number of trees).

- The species of trees

**Forestry comments** – See Excel NCC-047787-20 FOI - Highway Forestry sheet 6 (Total number of trees).

- If trees were street trees or rural

**Forestry comments** – We cannot separate street tree and rural tree populations.

I trust this information is of assistance to you.

If you wish to raise any concerns about the way your request was dealt with, then please write to the Team Manager, Complaints and Information, County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7QP or e-mail [foi@nottscc.gov.uk](mailto:foi@nottscc.gov.uk) quoting the reference number above.

With kind regards

Lorraine Hayes  
Complaints Information & Mediation Officer  
Complaints & Information Team  
Chief Executives Department  
Nottinghamshire County Council  
West Bridgford  
Nottingham  
NG2 7QP  
0115 97 72788